
Saint Francis (4-6, 2) -vs- Central Conn. St. (9-1, 5)
11/9/2019 at New Britain, CT (Arute Field)

 
 

 
Scoring Summary

Kickoff Time: 12:00 PM   End of Game: 03:02 PM   Duration: 3:02
Referee: Bill McKeever   Line Judge: Joe Letizia   Side Judge: Keith Fell   Umpire: Frank Dixion Jr
Back Judge: Joseph Jung   Score Keeper:    Linesman: Anthony Dziak   Field Judge: Joe Krieg
Weather: Cold

Date: 11/9/2019
Site: New Britain, CT (Arute Field)
Attendance: 2115

Score By Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
SFU 0 14 10 7 0 31
CCSU 7 7 7 10 7 38

Qtr Time Scoring Play SFU CCSU
1st 03:53 CCSU - Danley Exilhomm 4 yd run (Joe Zoppi kick), 8 plays, 50 yards, TOP 3:59 0 7
2nd 14:24 SFU - Syaire Madden 2 yd run (Trevor Thompson kick), 11 plays, 75 yards, TOP 4:25 7 7
2nd 12:38 CCSU - Keonte Lucas 3 yd run (Joe Zoppi kick), 4 plays, 41 yards, TOP 1:41 7 14

2nd 07:55
SFU - Terell Johnson 7 yd pass from Jason Brown (Trevor Thompson kick) 11 plays, 65 yards, TOP
4:43 14 14

3rd 09:15
SFU - Brandan Lisenby 17 yd pass from Jason Brown (Trevor Thompson kick) 3 plays, 48 yards, TOP
1:01 21 14

3rd 06:46 CCSU - Tyshaun James 48 yd run (Joe Zoppi kick), 4 plays, 65 yards, TOP 2:28 21 21
3rd 04:00 SFU - Trevor Thompson 32 yd field goal 8 plays, 59 yards, TOP 2:41 24 21

4th 07:17
CCSU - Tyshaun James 15 yd pass from Aaron Wincheste (Joe Zoppi kick) 3 plays, 68 yards, TOP
1:35 24 28

4th 04:33
SFU - Ra'Shaun Henry 31 yd pass from Jason Brown (Trevor Thompson kick) 7 plays, 71 yards, TOP
2:34 31 28

4th 00:05 CCSU - Joe Zoppi 19 yd field goal 11 plays, 63 yards, TOP 4:21 31 31

OT 15:00
CCSU - Kyren Petteway 21 yd pass from Aaron Wincheste (Joe Zoppi kick) 8 plays, 0 yards, TOP
0:04 31 38



Individual Offense
 
 
Saint Francis

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Jason Brown 35 52 355 3 0 37 1
Totals 35 52 355 3 0 37 1

Central Conn. St.

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Aaron Wincheste 18 24 205 2 0 49 6
Tyshaun James 1 1 34 0 0 34 0
Totals 19 25 239 2 0 49 6

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Syaire Madden 12 54 4 50 1 14 4.2
Chris Wells 5 17 1 16 0 12 3.2
Joel Denley 1 2 0 2 0 2 2.0
Jason Brown 2 16 15 1 0 16 0.5
TEAM 1 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Totals 21 89 20 69 1 16 3.3

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Tyshaun James 1 48 0 48 1 48 48.0
Keonte Lucas 8 43 1 42 1 16 5.3
Aaron Wincheste 21 78 55 23 0 15 1.1
Danley Exilhomm 4 15 0 15 1 5 3.8
Enyce Walker 2 1 1 0 0 1 0.0
Totals 36 185 57 128 3 48 3.6

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Ra'Shaun Henry 11 156 1 37
Brandan Lisenby 12 122 1 29
EJ Jenkins 4 54 0 28
Terell Johnson 2 12 1 7
Syaire Madden 4 11 0 7
Nick Rinella 1 2 0 2
Kai Williams 1 -2 0 0
Totals 35 355 3 37

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Tyshaun James 6 95 1 49
Jiovany Pierre 4 71 0 34
Kyren Petteway 3 30 1 21
Arthur Gilmore, 2 29 0 24
Keonte Lucas 1 13 0 13
Enyce Walker 2 3 0 4
Danley Exilhomm 1 -2 0 0
Totals 19 239 2 49

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Ryan Oliver 3 124 41.3 56 1 0 1
Totals 3 124 41.3 56 1 0 1

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Francis Cole 5 207 41.4 57 0 1 1
Totals 5 207 41.4 57 0 1 1

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions
All Returns Ret. Yds. Lg Ret. Yds. Lg Ret. Yds. Lg
Nick Rinella 1 0 0 2 21 17 0 0 0
Calvin Beaty 0 0 0 1 10 10 0 0 0
Kai Williams 0 0 0 1 11 11 0 0 0
Total 1 0 0 4 42 17 0 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions
All Returns Ret. Yds. Lg Ret. Yds. Lg Ret. Yds. Lg
Dexter Lawson, 1 36 36 1 26 26 0 0 0
Tajik Bagley 0 0 0 2 38 29 0 0 0
Tre Jones 0 0 0 1 25 25 0 0 0
Total 1 36 36 4 89 29 0 0 0

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
Trevor Thompson 3rd 04:00 32 GOOD

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
Joe Zoppi 4th 00:05 19 GOOD

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Trevor Thompson 6 277 0 2 46.0

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Francis Cole 6 294 0 1 49.0



Individual Defensive
 
 
Saint Francis Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Brian Lee, Jr. 5 7 12 3.5/22 3.0/21 — —/— - — — —
Mar. Foray, Jr. 7 5 12 1.0/2 —/— — —/— - — — —
Da'Jon Lee 3 4 7 1.5/5 —/— — —/— - — — —
Jake Heiple 2 4 6 2.0/5 0.5/3 — —/— - — — —
Dorian Jackson 2 2 4 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Nick Rinella 2 1 3 1.0/5 1.0/5 — —/— - — — —
Zack Schussler 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Sam Cummings — 2 2 0.5/4 0.5/4 — —/— - — — —
Yosuke Sugano 2 — 2 2.0/15 1.0/9 — —/— - — — —
Gavin Thomas 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Gio Vo. Sanders — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jake Curry 1 — 1 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Chris Wells — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jalen Brown — 1 1 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Zach Campbell — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Terrell Smith 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Joshua  Flowers 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
ChristianMassie 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Ryan Oliver 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Kai Williams — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Barry Ndeh 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 31 32 63 13.0/60 6.0/42 — —/— - 2 — —

Central Conn. St. Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Foday Jalloh 5 6 11 1.0/2 —/— 1 —/— - — — —
Dexter Lawson, 4 5 9 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
DJ Exilhomme 2 6 8 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Tajik Bagley 3 4 7 —/— —/— — —/— - 2 — —
Mike Mushaw 2 5 7 2.0/17 1.0/15 — —/— - 1 — —
Jahlil Brown 4 3 7 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Tre Jones 1 4 5 0.5/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Aiden Rosa 1 4 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Michon Hunt 1 3 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Alonzo Mitchell 1 2 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Frederick Allen 2 1 3 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Brandon Puritt 1 2 3 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Anthony Caraman 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Byron Dickens — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Ifeanyi Okorji — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
C.J. Epps — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Xavier Bass — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Anthony Wynn — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Niam Coward — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Leo Quigley — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Justin Kennedy — 1 1 —/— —/— — 1/— - 1 — —
Totals 28 56 84 5.0/22 1.0/15 1 1/— - 8 — —



Drive Chart
 
 
Saint Francis

Central Conn. St.

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st SFU20 11:49 DOWNS CCSU49 07:52 PUNT 7-31 3:57
1st SFU25 03:49 KO CCSU00 14:24 TD 11-75 4:25
2nd SFU35 12:38 KO CCSU00 07:55 TD 11-65 4:43
2nd CCSU43 05:29 PUNT CCSU30 01:59 DOWNS 7-13 3:30
2nd SFU25 00:16 PUNT CCSU41 00:00 HALF 2-34 0:16
3rd SFU29 14:50 KO SFU27 13:18 PUNT 3-(-2) 1:32
3rd CCSU48 10:16 PUNT CCSU00 09:15 TD 3-48 1:01
3rd SFU26 06:41 KO CCSU15 04:00 FG 8-59 2:41
3rd SFU20 01:53 PUNT SFU26 00:40 PUNT 3-6 1:13
4th SFU31 11:25 PUNT CCSU32 08:52 FUMB 6-37 2:33
4th SFU29 07:07 KO CCSU00 04:33 TD 7-71 2:34
4th SFU23 00:04 KO SFU23 00:00 HALF 8-0 0:04

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st CCSU37 14:54 KO SFU20 11:49 DOWNS 6-43 3:05
1st CCSU50 07:52 PUNT SFU00 03:53 TD 8-50 3:59
2nd SFU41 14:19 KO SFU00 12:38 TD 4-41 1:41
2nd CCSU40 07:47 KO CCSU09 05:29 PUNT 3-(-31) 2:18
2nd CCSU30 01:59 DOWNS CCSU32 00:16 PUNT 3-2 1:43
3rd CCSU17 13:18 PUNT CCSU08 10:16 PUNT 5-(-9) 3:02
3rd CCSU35 09:14 KO SFU00 06:46 TD 4-65 2:28
3rd CCSU35 04:00 KO CCSU43 01:53 PUNT 3-8 2:07
3rd CCSU41 00:40 PUNT CCSU36 11:25 PUNT 8-(-5) 4:15
4th CCSU32 08:52 FUMB SFU00 07:17 TD 3-68 1:35
4th CCSU35 04:26 KO SFU02 00:05 FG 11-63 4:21
OT CCSU35 15:00 DOWNS CCSU35 00:00 0-0 0:00



Play By Play
 
 

Start of 1st Half
SFU ball on SFU35, clock 15:00.Trevor Thompson kickoff 37 yards to the CCSU28, Tajik Bagley return 9 yards to the CCSU37 (Zack
Schussler).
 

 

 

 

 

Central Conn. St. at 14:54
1st and 10 at CCSU37 CENTRAL CONN. ST. drive start at 14:54.
1st and 10 at CCSU37 Danley Exilhomm rush for 4 yards to the CCSU41 (Zach Campbell;Chris Wells).
2nd and 6 at CCSU41 Tyshaun James pass complete to Jiovany Pierre for 34 yards to the SFU25, 1ST DOWN CCSU.
1st and 10 at SFU25 Timeout Saint Francis, clock 13:35.
1st and 10 at SFU25 Aaron Wincheste sacked for loss of 3 yards to the SFU28 (Brian Lee, Jr.).
2nd and 13 at SFU28 Aaron Wincheste pass complete to Enyce Walker for loss of 1 yard to the SFU29 (Jake Heiple).
3rd and 14 at SFU29 Aaron Wincheste pass incomplete to Kyren Petteway.
4th and 14 at SFU29 Aaron Wincheste rush for 9 yards to the SFU20 (ChristianMassie), out-of-bounds.
Total 6 plays, 43 yardsTime of Possession: 3:05

Saint Francis at 11:49
1st and 10 at SFU20 SAINT FRANCIS drive start at 11:49.
1st and 10 at SFU20 Jason Brown pass complete to Nick Rinella for 2 yards to the SFU22 (Aiden Rosa;Byron Dickens).
2nd and 8 at SFU22 Jason Brown pass complete to Brandan Lisenby for 9 yards to the SFU31, 1ST DOWN SFU (Tajik Bagley;DJ

Exilhomme).
1st and 10 at SFU31 Jason Brown pass complete to Brandan Lisenby for 4 yards to the SFU35 (Dexter Lawson,;Foday Jalloh).
2nd and 6 at SFU35 Jason Brown pass complete to Ra'Shaun Henry for 11 yards to the SFU46, 1ST DOWN SFU (Jahlil Brown).
1st and 10 at SFU46 Jason Brown pass complete to Kai Williams for loss of 2 yards to the SFU44 (Foday Jalloh).
2nd and 12 at SFU44 Chris Wells rush for 2 yards to the SFU46 (Brandon Puritt;Mike Mushaw).
3rd and 10 at SFU46 PENALTY CCSU offside (Foday Jalloh) 5 yards to the CCSU49.
3rd and 5 at CCSU49 Jason Brown pass incomplete to Zach Campbell (Tre Jones).
4th and 5 at CCSU49 Ryan Oliver punt 35 yards to the CCSU14, Dexter Lawson, return 36 yards to the 50 yardline (Ryan Oliver).
Total 7 plays, 31 yardsTime of Possession: 3:57

Central Conn. St. at 07:52
1st and 10 at CCSU50 CENTRAL CONN. ST. drive start at 07:52.
1st and 10 at CCSU50 Keonte Lucas rush for 4 yards to the SFU46 (Gavin Thomas;Mar. Foray, Jr.).
2nd and 6 at SFU46 Aaron Wincheste pass incomplete to Tyshaun James.
3rd and 6 at SFU46 Aaron Wincheste rush for 7 yards to the SFU39, 1ST DOWN CCSU, out-of-bounds.
1st and 10 at SFU39 Keonte Lucas rush for 16 yards to the SFU23, 1ST DOWN CCSU (Mar. Foray, Jr.;Jake Heiple).
1st and 10 at SFU23 Aaron Wincheste pass complete to Arthur Gilmore, for 5 yards to the SFU18 (Mar. Foray, Jr.).
2nd and 5 at SFU18 Danley Exilhomm rush for 5 yards to the SFU13, 1ST DOWN CCSU (Gavin Thomas).
1st and 10 at SFU13 Aaron Wincheste rush for 9 yards to the SFU4 (Mar. Foray, Jr.).
2nd and 1 at SFU04 Danley Exilhomm rush for 4 yards to the SFU0, 1ST DOWN CCSU, TOUCHDOWN, clock 03:53.
1st and GOAL at SFU03 PENALTY CCSU substitution infraction (Dusan Etienne) 5 yards to the SFU8.
1st and GOAL at SFU08 Joe Zoppi kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at CCSU35 Francis Cole kickoff 51 yards to the SFU14, Kai Williams return 11 yards to the SFU25 (Leo Quigley;Alonzo

Mitchell), PENALTY CCSU personal foul off-setting, PENALTY SFU unsportsmanlike conduct off-setting.
Total 8 plays, 50 yardsTime of Possession: 3:59

Saint Francis 0-7 Central Conn. St.

Saint Francis at 03:49
1st and 10 at SFU25 SAINT FRANCIS drive start at 03:49.
1st and 10 at SFU25 Syaire Madden rush for 1 yard to the SFU26 (Ifeanyi Okorji;Michon Hunt).
2nd and 9 at SFU26 Syaire Madden rush for 14 yards to the SFU40, 1ST DOWN SFU (Jahlil Brown).
1st and 10 at SFU40 Jason Brown pass incomplete to Sean Davis.
2nd and 10 at SFU40 Jason Brown pass complete to Syaire Madden for 3 yards to the SFU43 (Dexter Lawson,;Foday Jalloh).
3rd and 7 at SFU43 PENALTY SFU false start (Seth Osborne) 5 yards to the SFU38.
3rd and 12 at SFU38 Jason Brown pass complete to EJ Jenkins for 12 yards to the 50 yardline, 1ST DOWN SFU (Jahlil Brown).
1st and 10 at SFU50 Jason Brown pass complete to EJ Jenkins for 28 yards to the CCSU22, 1ST DOWN SFU (Tajik Bagley), out-of-

bounds.
1st and 10 at CCSU22 Jason Brown pass incomplete to EJ Jenkins (Dexter Lawson,).
2nd and 10 at CCSU22 Syaire Madden rush for 9 yards to the CCSU13 (Frederick Allen).
3rd and 1 at CCSU13 Jason Brown pass complete to Brandan Lisenby for 4 yards to the CCSU9, 1ST DOWN SFU (Jahlil Brown).

Start of Quarter #2
1st and GOAL at CCSU09 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
1st and GOAL at CCSU09 Jason Brown pass complete to Syaire Madden for 7 yards to the CCSU2 (Michon Hunt).
2nd and GOAL at CCSU02 Syaire Madden rush for 2 yards to the CCSU0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 14:24.
1st and GOAL at CCSU03 Trevor Thompson kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at SFU35 Trevor Thompson kickoff 31 yards to the CCSU34, Tre Jones return 25 yards to the SFU41 (Barry Ndeh).
Total 11 plays, 75 yardsTime of Possession: 4:25

Saint Francis 7-7 Central Conn. St.



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Central Conn. St. at 14:19
1st and 10 at SFU41 CENTRAL CONN. ST. drive start at 14:19.
1st and 10 at SFU41 Keonte Lucas rush for 5 yards to the SFU36 (Da'Jon Lee;Brian Lee, Jr.).
2nd and 5 at SFU36 Aaron Wincheste pass complete to Arthur Gilmore, for 24 yards to the SFU12, 1ST DOWN CCSU (Mar. Foray, Jr.),

out-of-bounds.
1st and 10 at SFU12 Aaron Wincheste rush for 5 yards to the SFU7 (Mar. Foray, Jr.), PENALTY SFU holding (Joel Denley) 4 yards to

the SFU3.
1st and 1 at SFU03 Keonte Lucas rush for 3 yards to the SFU0, 1ST DOWN CCSU, TOUCHDOWN, clock 12:38.
1st and GOAL at SFU03 Joe Zoppi kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at CCSU35 Francis Cole kickoff 59 yards to the SFU6, out-of-bounds, SFU ball on SFU35, clock 12:38.
Total 4 plays, 41 yardsTime of Possession: 1:41

Saint Francis 7-14 Central Conn. St.

Saint Francis at 12:38
1st and 10 at SFU35 SAINT FRANCIS drive start at 12:38.
1st and 10 at SFU35 Jason Brown pass complete to Ra'Shaun Henry for 4 yards to the SFU39 (Dexter Lawson,).
2nd and 6 at SFU39 Chris Wells rush for 12 yards to the CCSU49, 1ST DOWN SFU (DJ Exilhomme;Justin Kennedy).
1st and 10 at CCSU49 Jason Brown pass incomplete to EJ Jenkins (Tajik Bagley), PENALTY CCSU holding (Tajik Bagley) 5 yards to the

CCSU44, 1ST DOWN SFU, NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at CCSU44 Chris Wells rush for 3 yards to the CCSU41 (Brandon Puritt).
2nd and 7 at CCSU41 Jason Brown pass complete to Ra'Shaun Henry for 13 yards to the CCSU28, 1ST DOWN SFU (DJ Exilhomme).
1st and 10 at CCSU28 Jason Brown pass complete to Ra'Shaun Henry for 8 yards to the CCSU20 (Mike Mushaw).
2nd and 2 at CCSU20 Chris Wells rush for no gain to the CCSU20 (Foday Jalloh;DJ Exilhomme).
3rd and 2 at CCSU20 Jason Brown pass complete to Brandan Lisenby for 4 yards to the CCSU16, 1ST DOWN SFU (Jahlil Brown;Niam

Coward).
1st and 10 at CCSU16 Jason Brown pass incomplete to Brandan Lisenby, dropped pass.
2nd and 10 at CCSU16 Jason Brown pass incomplete to EJ Jenkins (Tajik Bagley).
3rd and 10 at CCSU16 Jason Brown pass incomplete to EJ Jenkins (Jahlil Brown), PENALTY CCSU pass interference (Dexter Lawson,) 8

yards to the CCSU8, 1ST DOWN SFU, NO PLAY.
1st and GOAL at CCSU08 Syaire Madden rush for 1 yard to the CCSU7 (Aiden Rosa;Tre Jones).
2nd and GOAL at CCSU07 Jason Brown pass complete to Terell Johnson for 7 yards to the CCSU0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 07:55.
1st and GOAL at CCSU03 Trevor Thompson kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at SFU35 Trevor Thompson kickoff 54 yards to the CCSU11, Tajik Bagley return 29 yards to the CCSU40 (Joshua  Flowers),

PENALTY CCSU holding (Jahlil Brown) 26 yards to the CCSU14.
Total 11 plays, 65 yardsTime of Possession: 4:43

Saint Francis 14-14 Central Conn. St.

Central Conn. St. at 07:47
1st and 10 at CCSU14 CENTRAL CONN. ST. drive start at 07:47.
1st and 10 at CCSU14 Enyce Walker rush for 1 yard to the CCSU15 (Da'Jon Lee).
2nd and 9 at CCSU15 Aaron Wincheste rush for 3 yards to the CCSU18 (Brian Lee, Jr.;Mar. Foray, Jr.).
3rd and 6 at CCSU18 Aaron Wincheste sacked for loss of 9 yards to the CCSU9 (Yosuke Sugano).
4th and 15 at CCSU09 Francis Cole punt 34 yards to the CCSU43, fair catch by Nick Rinella.
Total 3 plays, -31 yardsTime of Possession: 2:18

Saint Francis at 05:29
1st and 10 at CCSU43 SAINT FRANCIS drive start at 05:29.
1st and 10 at CCSU43 Jason Brown pass complete to Ra'Shaun Henry for 4 yards to the CCSU39 (Tajik Bagley).
2nd and 6 at CCSU39 Jason Brown pass incomplete.
3rd and 6 at CCSU39 Jason Brown pass complete to EJ Jenkins for 9 yards to the CCSU30, 1ST DOWN SFU (Dexter Lawson,).
1st and 10 at CCSU30 Syaire Madden rush for 2 yards to the CCSU28 (Foday Jalloh).
2nd and 8 at CCSU28 Syaire Madden rush for loss of 2 yards to the CCSU30 (Brandon Puritt;Frederick Allen).
3rd and 10 at CCSU30 Jason Brown pass complete to Syaire Madden for no gain to the CCSU30 (Dexter Lawson,).
4th and 10 at CCSU30 Jason Brown pass incomplete to EJ Jenkins.
Total 7 plays, 13 yardsTime of Possession: 3:30

Central Conn. St. at 01:59
1st and 10 at CCSU30 CENTRAL CONN. ST. drive start at 01:59.
1st and 10 at CCSU30 Aaron Wincheste sacked for loss of 6 yards to the CCSU24 (Brian Lee, Jr.;Jake Heiple).
2nd and 16 at CCSU24 Aaron Wincheste rush for loss of 5 yards to the CCSU19 (Da'Jon Lee).
3rd and 21 at CCSU19 Aaron Wincheste pass complete to Keonte Lucas for 13 yards to the CCSU32 (Mar. Foray, Jr.).
4th and 8 at CCSU32 Francis Cole punt 43 yards to the SFU25, downed.
Total 3 plays, 2 yardsTime of Possession: 1:43

Saint Francis at 00:16
1st and 10 at SFU25 SAINT FRANCIS drive start at 00:16.
1st and 10 at SFU25 Jason Brown pass complete to Brandan Lisenby for 29 yards to the CCSU46, 1ST DOWN SFU (Foday Jalloh).
1st and 10 at CCSU46 Jason Brown pass complete to EJ Jenkins for 5 yards to the CCSU41 (Dexter Lawson,), out-of-bounds.
2nd and 5 at CCSU41 End of half, clock 00:00.
Total 2 plays, 34 yardsTime of Possession: 0:16



Start of 2nd Half
Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00, CCSU ball on CCSU35.Francis Cole kickoff 40 yards to the SFU25, Nick Rinella return 4 yards to the SFU29
(Aiden Rosa;C.J. Epps), PENALTY SFU illegal block (Ian White) 10 yards to the SFU19.
 

 

 

 

 

 

Saint Francis at 14:50
1st and 10 at SFU19 SAINT FRANCIS drive start at 14:50.
1st and 10 at SFU19 Jason Brown pass complete to Brandan Lisenby for 6 yards to the SFU25 (Tajik Bagley;Mike Mushaw).
2nd and 4 at SFU25 Syaire Madden rush for 2 yards to the SFU27 (Byron Dickens;Tre Jones).
3rd and 2 at SFU27 Jason Brown pass incomplete to Brandan Lisenby (DJ Exilhomme).
4th and 2 at SFU27 Ryan Oliver punt 56 yards to the CCSU17, downed.
Total 3 plays, -2 yardsTime of Possession: 1:32

Central Conn. St. at 13:18
1st and 10 at CCSU17 CENTRAL CONN. ST. drive start at 13:18.
1st and 10 at CCSU17 Aaron Wincheste pass complete to Tyshaun James for 8 yards to the CCSU25 (Dorian Jackson), out-of-bounds.
2nd and 2 at CCSU25 Keonte Lucas rush for 7 yards to the CCSU32, 1ST DOWN CCSU (Gio Vo. Sanders;Brian Lee, Jr.).
1st and 10 at CCSU32 Aaron Wincheste sacked for loss of 7 yards to the CCSU25 (Sam Cummings;Brian Lee, Jr.).
2nd and 17 at CCSU25 Aaron Wincheste pass incomplete.
3rd and 17 at CCSU25 PENALTY CCSU delay of game (Aaron Wincheste) 5 yards to the CCSU20.
3rd and 22 at CCSU20 Aaron Wincheste sacked for loss of 12 yards to the CCSU8 (Brian Lee, Jr.).
4th and 34 at CCSU08 Francis Cole punt 40 yards to the CCSU48, fair catch by Nick Rinella.
Total 5 plays, -9 yardsTime of Possession: 3:02

Saint Francis at 10:16
1st and 10 at CCSU48 SAINT FRANCIS drive start at 10:16.
1st and 10 at CCSU48 Jason Brown pass complete to Ra'Shaun Henry for 9 yards to the CCSU39 (Jahlil Brown;Foday Jalloh).
2nd and 1 at CCSU39 Jason Brown pass complete to Ra'Shaun Henry for 22 yards to the CCSU17, 1ST DOWN SFU (Michon Hunt;DJ

Exilhomme).
1st and 10 at CCSU17 Jason Brown pass complete to Brandan Lisenby for 17 yards to the CCSU0, 1ST DOWN SFU, TOUCHDOWN, clock

09:15.
1st and GOAL at CCSU03 Trevor Thompson kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at SFU35 Trevor Thompson kickoff 56 yards to the CCSU9, out-of-bounds, CCSU ball on CCSU35, clock 09:14.
Total 3 plays, 48 yardsTime of Possession: 1:01

Saint Francis 21-14 Central Conn. St.

Central Conn. St. at 09:14
1st and 10 at CCSU35 CENTRAL CONN. ST. drive start at 09:14.
1st and 10 at CCSU35 Danley Exilhomm rush for 2 yards to the CCSU37 (Mar. Foray, Jr.).
2nd and 8 at CCSU37 PENALTY CCSU false start (Kyren Petteway) 5 yards to the CCSU32.
2nd and 13 at CCSU32 Aaron Wincheste pass complete to Danley Exilhomm for loss of 2 yards to the CCSU30 (Jake Heiple;Jalen

Brown).
3rd and 15 at CCSU30 Aaron Wincheste pass complete to Jiovany Pierre for 22 yards to the SFU48, 1ST DOWN CCSU (Terrell Smith).
1st and 10 at SFU48 Tyshaun James rush for 48 yards to the SFU0, 1ST DOWN CCSU, TOUCHDOWN, clock 06:46.
1st and GOAL at SFU03 Joe Zoppi kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at CCSU35 Francis Cole kickoff 56 yards to the SFU9, Nick Rinella return 17 yards to the SFU26 (Anthony Caraman).
Total 4 plays, 65 yardsTime of Possession: 2:28

Saint Francis 21-21 Central Conn. St.

Saint Francis at 06:41
1st and 10 at SFU26 SAINT FRANCIS drive start at 06:41.
1st and 10 at SFU26 Jason Brown pass complete to Ra'Shaun Henry for 4 yards to the SFU30 (Aiden Rosa).
2nd and 6 at SFU30 Jason Brown rush for 16 yards to the SFU46, 1ST DOWN SFU (Alonzo Mitchell).
1st and 10 at SFU46 Jason Brown pass incomplete to Ra'Shaun Henry (Tajik Bagley).
2nd and 10 at SFU46 Jason Brown pass incomplete to Brandan Lisenby.
3rd and 10 at SFU46 Jason Brown pass complete to Ra'Shaun Henry for 37 yards to the CCSU17, 1ST DOWN SFU (Foday Jalloh).
1st and 10 at CCSU17 Joel Denley rush for 2 yards to the CCSU15 (Ifeanyi Okorji;Aiden Rosa).
2nd and 8 at CCSU15 Jason Brown pass incomplete (Mike Mushaw).
3rd and 8 at CCSU15 Timeout Saint Francis, clock 04:09.
3rd and 8 at CCSU15 Jason Brown pass incomplete to Brandan Lisenby (Brandon Puritt).
4th and 8 at CCSU15 Trevor Thompson field goal attempt from 32 GOOD, clock 04:00.
1st and GOAL at SFU35 Trevor Thompson kickoff 43 yards to the CCSU22, out-of-bounds, CCSU ball on CCSU35, clock 04:00.
Total 9 plays, 59 yardsTime of Possession: 2:41

Saint Francis 24-21 Central Conn. St.

Central Conn. St. at 04:00
1st and 10 at CCSU35 CENTRAL CONN. ST. drive start at 04:00.
1st and 10 at CCSU35 Keonte Lucas rush for 6 yards to the CCSU41 (Jake Heiple;Mar. Foray, Jr.).
2nd and 4 at CCSU41 Aaron Wincheste rush for 3 yards to the CCSU44 (Da'Jon Lee).
3rd and 1 at CCSU44 Keonte Lucas rush for loss of 1 yard to the CCSU43 (Brian Lee, Jr.;Da'Jon Lee).
4th and 2 at CCSU43 Francis Cole punt 57 yards to the SFU0, touchback.
Total 3 plays, 8 yardsTime of Possession: 2:07



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Saint Francis at 01:53
1st and 10 at SFU20 SAINT FRANCIS drive start at 01:53.
1st and 10 at SFU20 Jason Brown pass complete to Syaire Madden for 1 yard to the SFU21 (Frederick Allen).
2nd and 9 at SFU21 Syaire Madden rush for 5 yards to the SFU26 (Tajik Bagley;Mike Mushaw).
3rd and 4 at SFU26 Jason Brown pass incomplete to Syaire Madden (Justin Kennedy).
4th and 4 at SFU26 Ryan Oliver punt 33 yards to the CCSU41, fair catch by Dexter Lawson,.
Total 3 plays, 6 yardsTime of Possession: 1:13

Central Conn. St. at 00:40
1st and 10 at CCSU41 CENTRAL CONN. ST. drive start at 00:40.
1st and 10 at CCSU41 Aaron Wincheste pass complete to Jiovany Pierre for 12 yards to the SFU47, 1ST DOWN CCSU.
1st and 10 at SFU47 Aaron Wincheste pass complete to Kyren Petteway for 3 yards to the SFU44 (Mar. Foray, Jr.;Da'Jon Lee).

Start of Quarter #4
2nd and 7 at SFU44 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
2nd and 7 at SFU44 Keonte Lucas rush for 2 yards to the SFU42 (Da'Jon Lee;Sam Cummings).
3rd and 5 at SFU42 Aaron Wincheste pass incomplete to Danley Exilhomm (Dorian Jackson).
4th and 5 at SFU42 Aaron Wincheste pass complete to Tyshaun James for 6 yards to the SFU36, 1ST DOWN CCSU.
1st and 10 at SFU36 Aaron Wincheste rush for loss of 2 yards to the SFU38 (Mar. Foray, Jr.), out-of-bounds.
2nd and 12 at SFU38 Aaron Wincheste pass complete to Enyce Walker for no gain to the SFU38 (Brian Lee, Jr.), PENALTY CCSU

personal foul (Connor Mignone) 15 yards to the CCSU47, NO PLAY.
2nd and 27 at CCSU47 Aaron Wincheste sacked for loss of 5 yards to the CCSU42 (Nick Rinella), PENALTY CCSU holding declined.
3rd and 32 at CCSU42 Aaron Wincheste rush for loss of 6 yards to the CCSU36 (Yosuke Sugano).
4th and 38 at CCSU36 Francis Cole punt 33 yards to the SFU31, Nick Rinella return 0 yards to the SFU31 (Xavier Bass;Anthony

Caraman).
Total 8 plays, -5 yardsTime of Possession: 4:15

Saint Francis at 11:25
1st and 10 at SFU31 SAINT FRANCIS drive start at 11:25.
1st and 10 at SFU31 Jason Brown pass complete to Brandan Lisenby for 15 yards to the SFU46, 1ST DOWN SFU (DJ

Exilhomme;Dexter Lawson,).
1st and 10 at SFU46 Jason Brown pass incomplete to Brandan Lisenby.
2nd and 10 at SFU46 Chris Wells rush for loss of 1 yard to the SFU45 (Mike Mushaw;Tre Jones).
3rd and 11 at SFU45 Jason Brown pass complete to Brandan Lisenby for 18 yards to the CCSU37, 1ST DOWN SFU (DJ Exilhomme).
1st and 10 at CCSU37 Jason Brown pass complete to Brandan Lisenby for 6 yards to the CCSU31 (Tre Jones;Tajik Bagley).
2nd and 4 at CCSU31 Jason Brown pass complete to Brandan Lisenby for 2 yards to the CCSU29, fumble forced by Foday Jalloh,

fumble by Brandan Lisenby recovered by CCSU Justin Kennedy at CCSU32.
Total 6 plays, 37 yardsTime of Possession: 2:33

Central Conn. St. at 08:52
1st and 10 at CCSU32 CENTRAL CONN. ST. drive start at 08:52.
1st and 10 at CCSU32 Aaron Wincheste pass complete to Tyshaun James for 49 yards to the SFU19, 1ST DOWN CCSU (Dorian

Jackson;Nick Rinella).
1st and 10 at SFU19 Aaron Wincheste pass complete to Enyce Walker for 4 yards to the SFU15 (Jake Heiple).
2nd and 6 at SFU15 Aaron Wincheste pass complete to Tyshaun James for 15 yards to the SFU0, 1ST DOWN CCSU, TOUCHDOWN,

clock 07:17.
1st and GOAL at SFU03 Joe Zoppi kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at CCSU35 Francis Cole kickoff 46 yards to the SFU19, Calvin Beaty return 10 yards to the SFU29 (Anthony Wynn;Alonzo

Mitchell).
Total 3 plays, 68 yardsTime of Possession: 1:35

Saint Francis 24-28 Central Conn. St.

Saint Francis at 07:07
1st and 10 at SFU29 SAINT FRANCIS drive start at 07:07.
1st and 10 at SFU29 Jason Brown pass incomplete to Brandan Lisenby.
2nd and 10 at SFU29 Jason Brown pass complete to Ra'Shaun Henry for 13 yards to the SFU42, 1ST DOWN SFU (Tajik Bagley).
1st and 10 at SFU42 Syaire Madden rush for 11 yards to the CCSU47, 1ST DOWN SFU (Foday Jalloh;Michon Hunt).
1st and 10 at CCSU47 Jason Brown pass incomplete to EJ Jenkins.
2nd and 10 at CCSU47 Jason Brown pass complete to Terell Johnson for 5 yards to the CCSU42 (Tre Jones).
3rd and 5 at CCSU42 Jason Brown pass complete to Brandan Lisenby for 11 yards to the CCSU31, 1ST DOWN SFU (DJ

Exilhomme;Dexter Lawson,).
1st and 10 at CCSU31 Jason Brown pass complete to Ra'Shaun Henry for 31 yards to the CCSU0, 1ST DOWN SFU, TOUCHDOWN, clock

04:33, PENALTY CCSU offside declined.
1st and GOAL at CCSU03 Trevor Thompson kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at SFU35 Trevor Thompson kickoff 56 yards to the CCSU9, Dexter Lawson, return 26 yards to the CCSU35 (Zack

Schussler;Kai Williams).
Total 7 plays, 71 yardsTime of Possession: 2:34

Saint Francis 31-28 Central Conn. St.

Central Conn. St. at 04:26
1st and 10 at CCSU35 CENTRAL CONN. ST. drive start at 04:26.
1st and 10 at CCSU35 Aaron Wincheste rush for 15 yards to the 50 yardline, 1ST DOWN CCSU, out-of-bounds.



 

 

 
Start of 2nd Half

SFU ball on CCSU25, clock 15:00.Jason Brown pass incomplete to EJ Jenkins.Syaire Madden rush for 7 yards to the CCSU18 (Foday
Jalloh;Dexter Lawson,).Syaire Madden rush for loss of 2 yards to the CCSU20 (Jahlil Brown;Mike Mushaw).Jason Brown sacked for loss of 15
yards to the CCSU35 (Mike Mushaw).
 

 

1st and 10 at CCSU50 Aaron Wincheste pass complete to Tyshaun James for 10 yards to the SFU40, 1ST DOWN CCSU (Dorian
Jackson), out-of-bounds.

1st and 10 at SFU40 Aaron Wincheste rush for 2 yards to the SFU38, out-of-bounds.
2nd and 8 at SFU38 Aaron Wincheste pass complete to Tyshaun James for 7 yards to the SFU31, out-of-bounds.
3rd and 1 at SFU31 Timeout Central Conn. St., clock 02:18.
3rd and 1 at SFU31 Aaron Wincheste rush for 10 yards to the SFU21, 1ST DOWN CCSU (Dorian Jackson;Brian Lee, Jr.).
1st and 10 at SFU21 Aaron Wincheste pass complete to Jiovany Pierre for 3 yards to the SFU18 (Brian Lee, Jr.).
2nd and 7 at SFU18 Aaron Wincheste pass complete to Kyren Petteway for 6 yards to the SFU12, out-of-bounds.
3rd and 1 at SFU12 Aaron Wincheste rush for 6 yards to the SFU6, 1ST DOWN CCSU (Brian Lee, Jr.).
1st and GOAL at SFU06 Enyce Walker rush for loss of 1 yard to the SFU7 (Jake Curry).
2nd and GOAL at SFU07 Aaron Wincheste rush for 5 yards to the SFU2 (Nick Rinella).
3rd and GOAL at SFU02 Aaron Wincheste pass incomplete to Xavier Bass.
4th and GOAL at SFU02 Timeout Saint Francis, clock 00:07.
4th and GOAL at SFU02 Joe Zoppi field goal attempt from 19 GOOD, clock 00:05.
1st and GOAL at CCSU35 Francis Cole kickoff 42 yards to the SFU23, downed.
Total 12 plays, 63 yardsTime of Possession: 4:21

Saint Francis 31-31 Central Conn. St.

Saint Francis at 00:04
1st and 10 at SFU23 SAINT FRANCIS drive start at 00:04.
1st and 10 at SFU23 TEAM rush for no gain to the SFU23.
2nd and 10 at SFU23 End of game, clock 00:00.
Total 1 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:04

Start of Quarter #5
2nd and 10 at SFU23 Start of OT  quarter, clock 15:00.
2nd and 10 at SFU23 CCSU ball on SFU25, clock 15:00.
2nd and 10 at SFU25 Aaron Wincheste pass incomplete to Marlon Brown, J (ChristianMassie).
3rd and 10 at SFU25 Aaron Wincheste rush for 4 yards to the SFU21 (Brian Lee, Jr.).
4th and 6 at SFU21 Aaron Wincheste pass complete to Kyren Petteway for 21 yards to the SFU0, 1ST DOWN CCSU, TOUCHDOWN,

clock 15:00.
1st and GOAL at SFU03 Joe Zoppi kick attempt good.
Total 4 plays

Saint Francis 31-38 Central Conn. St.

Central Conn. St. at 15:00
Total 0 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:00

Saint Francis 31-38 Central Conn. St.


